

GOVT. OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, PWD, MARGHERITA TERRITORIAL ROAD SUB DIVISION, MARGHERITA

To

The Divisional Forest Officer **Digboi Forest Division** Digboi, Assam

Sub: Compliance to In-Principle Approval for Development and Improvement of Jagun Namchik Miao Road (Assam Portion) including Bridge No. 9/1 over Namchik in Tinsukia District [Job No -Margherita_NERSDS_2019-20-01]'.

Sir,

I have the honour to inform you that In-Principle Approval for 'Development and Improvement of Jagun Namchik Miao Road (Assam Portion) including Bridge No. 9/1 over Namchik in Tinsukia District [Job No - Margherita_NERSDS_2019-20-01]' was received on 11th of July 2022. In compliance with the conditions mentioned in the In-Principle Approval letter, we are submitting the following documents for your perusal.

1. Aerial distance map showing location of project site from Dihing Patkai National Park.

- 2. Undertaking for conditions mentioned in IPA.
- 3. FRA certificate.
- Receipt of payment made for NPV and CA. 5. Receipt of payment made for boundary demarcation.

o C Received Received Santa 2023

Yours Faithfully

01.02.2023

11500 . 44

(A.K. Baruah) Asst. Executive Engineer, PWRD Margherita Territorial Road Sub Division, Margherita



Government of Assam Office of the Divisional Forest Officer Digboi Division: Digboi

 Ph.No.03751264433
 Email ID: dfodigboi@gmail.com

 Letter No.B/G-8(a)/Diversion/2022/683
 Dated: 30 63 2022

 To,
 To,

The Executive Engineer, PWRD, Digboi & Margherita Territorial Road, Division, Margherita.

Sub: - Request for aerial distance map of proposed 0.09563 Ha. diversion area in Namphai RF from National Parl/WLS.

Ref: - Your Letter No.DMTRD/2019-20/NERSDS/W-160/946 dtd. 10-03-2022.

Dear Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I would like to inform you that the 0.09563 Ha. diversion area in Namphai RF falls within the Dehing Patkai Elephant Reserve areas under Digboi Forest Division which is at an aerial distance of approximately 35 k.m. from the Dihing Patkai National Park and approximately 30 km. from proposed Eco Sensitive Zone of Dihing Patkai National Park at the nearest point.

In this connection, a map showing the aerial distance of the proposed area from the nearest Dehing Patkai National Park is enclosed herewith for your ready reference.

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Enclo:- As above.

Yours faithfully,

(T.C. Ranjith Ram, IFS) Divisional Forest Officer

Digboi Division, Digboi

Memo No.A/G-8(a)/Diversion/2022/ 62L

Dated: 30 03 2022

Copy to the Conservator of Forests Eastern Assam circle Jorhat , for favour of his kind information.

(T.C. Ranjith Ram, IFS) Divisional Forest Officer Digboi Division, Digboi

Scanned with CamScanner





असम ASSAM

G 181428

UNDERTAKING

(Regarding conditions mentioned in the In-Principle Approval for FC proposal for 0.69563 Ha of forest land for development and improvement of Jagun Namchik Miao Road (Assam Portion) including Bridge No. 9/1 over River Namchik in Namphai RF uder Digboi Division)

- Digboi and Margherita Territorial Road Division (User Agency) hereby undertakes that the forest area involved is not within a National Park and/or a Wildlife Sanctuary. Aerial distance map provided by the O/o The Divisional Forest Officer, Digboi Division is enclosed as Annexure I.
- Digboi and Margherita Territorial Road Division (User Agency) hereby undertakes that all feasible alternative were explored and current alignment which uses 0.09563 Ha of forest land was found to be least intrusive.
- Digboi and Margherita Territorial Road Division (User Agency) hereby undertakes that 0.09563 Ha forest land is bare minimum requirement for the project and shall be used only when it is unavoidable.
- Digboi and Margherita Territorial Road Division (User Agency) hereby undertakes that applicable NPV in pursuance of the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court has been paid and the receipt is enclosed as Annexure II.

Place: Mongharieto. Date: 10.01.2023.

.202

Asst. Executive Engineer, P.W.D. Marghenta Territorial Road Sub-Division Margherita

- 5. Digboi and Margherita Territorial Road Division (User Agency) hereby undertakes to pay additional NPV, if any.
- Digboi and Margherita Territorial Road Division (User Agency) hereby undertakes that no tree felling is involved for the proposed work.
- Digboi and Margherita Territorial Road Division (User Agency) hereby undertakes that after completion of the project the area under RoW shall be reclaimed suitably.
- Digboi and Margherita Territorial Road Division (User Agency) hereby undertakes to make good any loss to Forest/Environment.
- Digboi and Margherita Territorial Road Division (User Agency) hereby undertakes to seek prior permission from the local Forest Official for carrying out any maintenance work.
- Digboi and Margherita Territorial Road Division (User Agency) would like to state that the proposed area does not fall in the RoW of road passing through National Park and Wildlife Sanctuary.
- 11. Digboi and Margherita Territorial Road Division (User Agency) would like to state that the proposed area does not fall in the RoW of road passing through Tiger Reserve.

Place: Mangherita Date: 10.01,2023.

2023.

Asst. Biggitive Engineer, P.W.D. Marghenta Territorial Road Sub-Division Margherita







GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER ::::: TINSUKIA DISTRICT

(FOREST BRANCH)

No. TPL.(Forest)-12/2022/08

مار المراجعي المراجع Dated Tinsukia the 20 November/2022

FORM-I

(for linear projects)

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Ministry of Environment and Forests (MoEF), Government of India's letter No.11- 9/98-FC (pt.) dated 3rd August 2009 wherein the MoEF issued guidelines on submission of evidences for having initiated and completed the process of settlement of rights under the Scheduled Tribes and Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Right) Act, 2006 ('FRA', for short) on the forest land proposed to be diverted for non-forest purposes read with MoEF's letter dated 5th February 2013 wherein MoEF issued certain relaxation in respect of linear projects, it is certified that 0.09563 Ha Forest land in Namphai RF under Digboi Forest Division, Dist.-Tinsukia, Assam to be diverted in favour of the Executive Engineer, PWRD, Digboi & Margherita Territorial Road Division, Margherita, Dist.-Tinsukia, Assam (name of user agency) for the project Development and Improvement of Jagun Namchik Miao Road (Assam Portion) including Bridge No.9/1 over Namchick in Tinsukia District (Job No.Margherita_NERSDS_2019-20-01) (purpose for diversion of forest land) in Tinsukia district falls within jurisdiction of Namphai RF under Digboi Forest Division under Tinsukia District, Assam.

It is further certified that :

a) the complete process for identification and settlement of rights under the FRA has been carried out for the 0.09563 hectares of forest area proposed for diversion.

Also the letter no. A/G-8(a)/Road/2022/2594-96, dated 07/11/2022, of the Divisional Forest Officer, Digboi Forest Division Digboi is enclosed as Annexure-A.

- b) the diversion of forest land for facilities managed by the Government as required under section 3 (2) of the FRA have been completed and the Grama Sabhas is not required in case of Linear projects.
- c) the proposal does not involve recognized right of Primitive Tribal Groups and Pre-agricultural communities.

Encls.: As above.

Memo No. TPL.(Forest)-12/2022/08 (A) Copy to :-

- 1. The Project Director, ITDP, Dangri, Tinsukia, for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SDO (c), Margherita, for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Divisional Forest Officer, Digboi Forest Division, for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Executive Engineer, PWRD Digboi & Margherita Territorial Road Division, Margherita, for information and necessary action.

Deputy Commissionary Tinsukia

Deputy -

Dated Tinsukia the 20

Tinsukia

AGENCY COPY		
यूनियन बैंक U ऑफ ट्रीया भाव प्रकार स्व प्राप्त आल्हा Andhra	Accommentation	
NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds		
Date : 03-11-2022		
Agency Name.	DIGBOI AND MARGHERITA TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION	
Application No.	61152364321	
MoEF/SG File No.	FRS.100/2022	
Location.	ASSAM	
Address.	Digboi and Margherita Territorial Road Division, PWD, MargheritaTinsukia	
Amount(in Rs)	502439/-	

 $\mbox{Amount in Words}$:Five Lakh Two Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty-Nine Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	ASSAM CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1506161152364321 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre,21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only



NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date : 03-11-2022

Agency Name.	DIGBOI AND MARGHERITA TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION
Application No.	61152364321
MoEF/SG File No.	FRS.100/2022
Location.	ASSAM
Address:	Digboi and Margherita Territorial Road Division, PWD, Margherita Tinsukia
Amount(in Rs)	502439/-

Amount in Words :Five Lakh Two Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty-Nine Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Ponoficiary Name:	ASSAM CAMPA
Beneficiary Name:	
IFSC Code:	UBIN0996335
Pay to Account No.	1506161152364321
	Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India FCS Centre, 21/1, III Floor, Jelitta Towers, Mission Road, Bengaluru-560027

payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

Note:After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date and reference id to Email: fcsblr@unionbankofindia.bank, epurse@unionbankofindia.bank, ubin0903710@unionbankofindia.bank



To, B. B. Enterprise GNB Road, Tinsukia

Date: 21-11-2022

Sub: Confirmation of IMPS transaction dated 19-11-2022

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to confirm that the below mentioned transaction has been completed with reference number mentioned below:

Remitter A/c Name: B B ENTERPRISE

IMPS transaction amount:	Rs. 1,91,800.00
IMPS transaction Ref No.:	232314210538
Beneficiary A/c No.:	7190296815 (Indian Bank, Digboi)
Beneficiary Name:	DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, DIGBOI
IFS Code:	IDIB000D022
Dated:	19-11-2022

Authorised Signatory ICICI Bank Ltd.

ICICI Bank Limited Ankit Tower, Central Bank Road, Tinsukia -786 125, Assam, India.

Website www.icicibank.com CIN :L65190GJ1994PLC021012 Regd. Office : ICICI Bank Tower, Near Chakli Circle, Old Padra Road, Vadodara 390 007, India. Corp. Office : ICICI Bank Towers, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Mumbai 400051, India.